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Onikooko Primary School:
cCurrent State

e Location:
-~ The primary school is located in Onikooko village which is a
rural AFIJIO community.

e Student Population:
- There are approximately 400 students at the school from 1st
to 61" grade.

e Condition:
— Deplorable and dilapidated classroom blocks, most with
collapsed walls and roofs.
— At least 50% of the students receive instructions outside in
the open, and under trees.
- No safe drinking water, and no sanitary toilet facilities.



Onikooko Primary School:
cCurrent State

Congested classroom Unsafe classroom building



Onikooko Primary School:
Current State

The “school bus” . . . Students and their teacher, taking
turns under a tree . . .









Project Objectives

S
e To lift up the children of the Onikooko
village by providing a reasonable and
sanitary learning environment which
iIncludes:
- a new water well; and

- a new building block with two classroom
units.



Objective: New Water Well
-

e This objective was Iinitiated in partnership
with Wells4Africa and the IITA Students.

e It was successfully completed and
commissioned in March 2008!



Objective: New Building Block
S

e This project is on hold until additional
sponsorship can be found.

e Total cost of project with contingency Is
about $13,000

e Total funds currently available to the AOOF
foundation is about $6,000.

e \We need to raise $5,000 - $7,000 to initiate
the project.



Project Costing

Foundation & Flooring:
Wall Framing:
Roofing:

Doors & Windows:
Electrical:

Painting:

Keys & Locks:

— Total Costs:
Contingency (20%):
Grand Total:

$1800
$4,500
$2,600
$1,500
$500
$500
$100

$2,300

$11,500

$13,800



