### Abel Ogundokun Odeleye Foundation

Onikooko Primary School Classroom Block Project

April 11, 2008

#### Onikooko Primary School: Current State

#### • Location:

- The primary school is located in Onikooko village which is a rural AFIJIO community.
- Student Population:
  - There are approximately 400 students at the school from 1<sup>st</sup> to 6<sup>th</sup> grade.
- Condition:
  - Deplorable and dilapidated classroom blocks, most with collapsed walls and roofs.
  - At least 50% of the students receive instructions outside in the open, and under trees.
  - No safe drinking water, and no sanitary toilet facilities.

#### **Onikooko Primary School:** Current State



Congested classroom

Unsafe classroom building

#### Onikooko Primary School: Current State



The "school bus" . . .



Students and their teacher, taking turns under a tree . . .





## **Project Objectives**

- To lift up the children of the Onikooko village by providing a reasonable and sanitary learning environment which includes:
  - a new water well; and
  - a new building block with two classroom units.

## **Objective: New Water Well**

- This objective was initiated in partnership with Wells4Africa and the IITA Students.
- It was successfully completed and commissioned in March 2008!

# **Objective: New Building Block**

- This project is on hold until additional sponsorship can be found.
- Total cost of project with contingency is about \$13,000
- Total funds currently available to the AOOF foundation is about \$6,000.
- We need to raise \$5,000 \$7,000 to initiate the project.

# **Project Costing**

Grand Total:		\$13,800
<ul> <li>Contingency (20%):</li> </ul>	\$2,300	
– Total Costs:		\$11,500
Keys & Locks:	\$100	
Painting:	\$500	
Electrical:	\$500	
<ul> <li>Doors &amp; Windows:</li> </ul>	\$1,500	
Roofing:	\$2,600	
Wall Framing:	\$4,500	
Foundation & Flooring:	\$1800	